
350833-2020 Page 1/6

II.1.3.

II.1.2.

II.1.1.

II.1.

I.5.

I.4.

I.3.

I.2.

I.1.

See the notice on TED website 350833-2020 - Zadávání
Spojené království/Velká Británie-Hartlepool: Služby související s likvidací odpadů a odpady
OJ S 142/2020 24/07/2020
Oznámení o zahájení zadávacího řízení
Služby

Právní základ:
směrnice 2014/24/EU

Oddíl I: Veřejný zadavatel

Název a adresa
Úřední název: Hartlepool Borough Council
Poštovní adresa: Civic Centre, Victoria Road
Obec: Hartlepool
Kód NUTS: UKC1 Tees Valley and Durham
PSČ: TS24 8AY
Země: Spojené království
Kontaktní osoba: Stuart Little
E-mail: stuart.little@local.gov.uk

:Internetové adresy
Hlavní adresa: www.hartlepool.gov.uk

Informace o společném zadávání veřejných zakázek
Zakázku zadává centrální zadavatel

Komunikace
Zadávací dokumentace je dostupná přímo a zcela bez omezení či poplatků na: 
https://procontract.due-north.com
Další informace lze získat na výše uvedené adrese
Nabídky nebo žádosti o účast musí být zaslány elektronicky prostřednictvím: 
https://procontract.due-north.com
Nabídky nebo žádosti o účast musí být zaslány na výše uvedenou adresu

Druh veřejného zadavatele
Regionální či místní orgán

Hlavní předmět činnosti
Služby pro širokou veřejnost

Oddíl II: Předmět

Rozsah veřejné zakázky

Název
Tees Valley Energy Recovery Facility Project
Spisové číslo: DN488406

Hlavní kód CPV
90500000 Služby související s likvidací odpadů a odpady

https://ted.europa.eu/cs/notice/-/detail/350833-2020
mailto:stuart.little@local.gov.uk?subject=TED
http://www.hartlepool.gov.uk
https://procontract.due-north.com
https://procontract.due-north.com


350833-2020 Page 2/6

II.2.4.

II.2.3.

II.2.2.

II.2.

II.1.6.

II.1.5.

II.1.4.

Druh zakázky
Služby

Stručný popis
Hartlepool Borough Council is seeking to procure, on behalf of itself and six other local 
authorities (Darlington Borough Council, Durham County Council, Middlesbrough Council, 
Newcastle City Council, Redcar and Cleveland Borough Council and Stockton-on-Tees 
Borough Council), the development, construction, commissioning, financing and operation of 
an ERF to receive and treat all of the residual municipal solid waste collected by each of the 
local authorities.
The ERF will be required to have capacity to at least the Councils’ forecast residual waste over 
the term, and accommodate changes in waste growth leading to an expected processing 
capacity of at least 450 000 tonnes of waste per annum towards the end of the term. As a 
sustainable solution, the ERF will be required to generate electricity from the waste treated 
and is to be constructed with capacity for heat offtake.

Předpokládaná celková hodnota 
Hodnota bez DPH: 2 100 000 000,00 GBP

Informace o částech
Zakázka je rozdělena na části: ne

Popis

Dodatečný(-é) kód(-y) CPV
09310000 Elektrická energie, , , 42320000 Spalovny odpadů 45210000 Bytová výstavba

, , 45222100 Výstavba zařízení na zpracování odpadu 45251100 Výstavba elektráren
, 51135110 Instalace a montáž spaloven odpadů 65400000 Dodávky a rozvod jiných zdrojů 

, , , energie 71300000 Technicko-inženýrské služby 71320000 Technické projektování
, , 90510000 Odstraňování a čištění odpadu 90513100 Likvidace odpadu z domácností

, , 90513200 Likvidace tuhého městského odpadu 90513300 Spalování odpadu 90513400 
, , Odvoz popela 45222110 Výstavba skládek odpadů 90513000 Odstraňování a čištění odpadu 

neklasifikovaného jako nebezpečný

Místo plnění
Kód NUTS: UKC1 Tees Valley and Durham

Popis zakázky
Hartlepool Borough Council is procuring a solution for the design, build, financing, 
commissioning, testing and operation of an ERF on behalf of itself and six other neighbouring 
local authorities (Darlington Borough Council, Durham County Council, Middlesbrough 
Council, Newcastle City Council, Redcar and Cleveland Borough Council and Stockton-on-
Tees Borough Council) (together, the Councils). By 2025/26, it is forecast that the Councils will 
be producing circa 397 000 tonnes of residual waste per annum. The ERF will be required to 
have a capacity that is sufficient to receive and treat all of the residual municipal solid waste 
from each of the Councils as forecast over the term, with any spare capacity being used to 
treat similar waste from third parties.
The Councils are seeking a contractor who can provide a facility based on proven technology 
to dispose of and treat residual municipal solid waste and with the capability to generate 
electricity and heat for the local economy, thereby minimising diversion to landfill and climate 
impacts and maximising value generated from the waste treated. The successful contractor 
will also be responsible for all handling (including storage, marketing and recycling) of any 



350833-2020 Page 3/6

II.2.9.

II.2.7.

II.2.6.

II.2.5.

residues from the facility. Residues must be treated in such a manner as to minimise diversion 
to landfill and climate impacts and maximise recovery (value from) these materials. The ERF 
must be constructed on a 10 hectare brownfield site at Grangetown owned by the South Tees 
Development Corporation which comes with the benefit of outline planning permission. 
Comprehensive ground condition investigations are being undertaken and the results of these 
will be made available to all Tenderers.
The Councils' intention is to award a contract to the successful contractor in December 2021 
for a 29 year term (including 3-4 years construction phase and at least 25 years operational 
phase) with an option to extend up to a further 11 years. The successful contractor will be 
required to accept and manage all contract waste from 1 April 2026. The Councils will 
incorporate a special purpose vehicle project company during the procurement process to act 
as the contracting entity.
The ERF will be designed to comply with Specification and all relevant planning permission 
and environmental permit conditions and will be required to achieve a sustained operation of 
at least 93 % availability. The contract will incorporate a performance management framework 
to incentivise optimal performance. Contract waste composition risk will sit with the contractor 
and the design of the ERF will be expected to take into account future changes in contract 
waste composition, including but not limited to the impact of proposed separate weekly food 
waste collections and enhanced recycling capture on residues.
The contractor will be required to maintain a single comprehensive electronic information 
management system, accessible by the Councils, for all information related to delivery of the 
works and services at the ERF including contract waste data, performance monitoring data 
(including vehicle turnaround times), health and safety, environmental and information on 
complaints and handling of these.
A key requirement of the Councils is that the proposed solution for the ERF must, where 
possible, support regional employment and regeneration as well as assisting the Councils in 
their strategies to reduce the climate change and carbon impacts of waste management and 
maximising recycling and recovery of waste. The successful contractor will be obliged to 
comply with all committed outcomes in a social value plan to be provided as part of its tender 
response.
Further details on the specification and other requirements can be found in the procurement 
documents which can be accessed in the ProContract tendering portal at https://procontract.

.due-north.com

Kritéria pro zadání zakázky
Cena není jediným kritériem zadání a všechna kritéria jsou uvedena pouze v zadávací 
dokumentaci

Předpokládaná hodnota
Hodnota bez DPH: 2 100 000 000,00 GBP

Doba trvání zakázky, rámcové smlouvy či dynamického nákupního systému
Doba trvání v měsících: 348
Tuto zakázku lze obnovit: ano
Uveďte popis obnovení: 
The contract is subject to an option to extend for a period of up to a maximum of a further 11 
years, such option to be considered no less than 5 years prior to the expiry of the initial term.

Informace o omezeních počtu zájemců, kteří budou vyzvány k účasti v nabídkovém 
řízení
Předpokládaný počet zájemců: 3Objektivní kritéria pro výběr omezeného počtu zájemců:

https://procontract.due-north.com
https://procontract.due-north.com


350833-2020 Page 4/6

IV.1.1.

IV.1.

III.1.3.

III.1.2.

III.1.

II.2.14.

II.2.13.

II.2.11.

II.2.10.

Candidates for invitation to the award stage of the procurement will be selected on the basis of 
responses to a number of selection criteria which evaluate the economic and financial 
standing of candidates as well as technical and professional capability and experience. These 
criteria include scored case study questions to focus on relevant capability and experience of 
candidates and which can be summarised as follows:
1) previous delivery of an ERF (including design, build and operation);
2) track record of operating an ERF;
3) delivery to a tight timetable;
4) information Management System functionality;
5) evidence of working with public sector/local authority clients;
6) delivery of added value/social value;
7) maintenance of business continuity; and
8) contract Management.
Further details on these, including relative weightings, can be found in the procurement 
documents.

Informace o variantách
Budou přijímány varianty: ne

Informace o opcích
Opce: ano
Uveďte popis opcí: 
There will be an option to extend the term of the contract for an additional 11 years, such 
option to be considered no less than 5 years prior to the expiry of the initial term.

Informace o financování z prostředků Evropské unie
Zakázka se vztahuje k projektu a/nebo programu financovanému z prostředků Evropské unie: 
ne

Další informace
All completed responses to the SQ must be received in electronic form via the ProContract 
tendering portal by no later than 10:00 GMT on 7 September 2020. Responses submitted by 
post or e-mail will not be accepted. Any queries regarding this procurement must be submitted 
electronically via the ProContract tendering portal. The Councils reserve the right not to award 
a contract for any reason.

Oddíl III: Právní, ekonomické, finanční a technické informace

Podmínky účasti

Ekonomická a finanční situace
Kritéria pro výběr jsou uvedena v zadávací dokumentaci

Technická a odborná způsobilost
Kritéria pro výběr jsou uvedena v zadávací dokumentaci

Oddíl IV: Řízení

Popis

Druh řízení
Soutěžní dialog



350833-2020 Page 5/6

VI.3.

VI.1.

IV.2.6.

IV.2.4.

IV.2.3.

IV.2.2.

IV.2.1.

IV.2.

IV.1.8.

IV.1.3. Informace o rámcové smlouvě nebo dynamickém nákupním systému

Informace o Dohodě o veřejných zakázkách (GPA)
Na zakázku se vztahuje Dohoda o veřejných zakázkách: ano

Administrativní informace

Předchozí zveřejnění týkající se tohoto řízení
Číslo oznámení v Úř. věst. řady S: 2019/S 246-606061

Lhůta pro doručení nabídek nebo žádostí o účast
Datum: 07/09/2020 10:00Místní čas: 

Předpokládané datum odeslání výzvy v k podání nabídek nebo účasti vybraným 
zájemcům
Datum: 01/11/2020

Jazyk nebo jazyky, ve kterých mohou být podávány nabídky nebo žádosti o účast
Angličtina

Minimální doba, po kterou je uchazeč svou nabídkou vázán
Doba trvání v měsících: 12 (od uplynutí lhůty pro podání nabídek)

Oddíl VI: Doplňující informace

Informace o opakování zakázek
Jde o opakovanou zakázku: ne

Další informace
Engineering, Procurement and Construction (EPC) Contractor exclusivity will not be a 
requirement for the selection stage of this procurement. However, if successful at selection 
stage, bidders will be required to formally select an EPC Contractor to partner with on an 
exclusive basis (i.e. any one EPC contractor may only be involved in one bid at the dialogue
/award stage of this procurement).
Where and to the extent that an EPC Contractor is involved in more than one of the tenders 
which is successful at selection stage, that EPC Contractor will be required to select which of 
those tenders it will continue to be involved with at the dialogue/award stage of the 
procurement. A period of 14 days will then be given to any bidders who have been successful 
at selection stage but are no longer partnered with an EPC Contractor to source an alternative 
EPC Contractor and to resubmit their bid(s) on that basis. The resubmitted bids will then be re-
evaluated to ensure that they remain in the highest scoring bids at selection stage and so 
eligible to be invited to the dialogue/award stage. For further details on this process, please 
see the selection questionnaire and other procurement documents, which can be accessed at 
http:procontract.due-north.com.
At final tender stage, certain provisions of the contract must be fully accepted by all remaining 
tenderers as drafted (Fixed Provisions) and cannot be subject to amendment or qualification in 
final tender submissions. All remaining tenderers at final tender stage will be required to 
provide formal confirmation that these Fixed Provisions are accepted and failure to do so or 
any attempt to qualify any confirmation will be deemed to be a non-compliant response.
Tenderers will be required to obtain full planning permission for the site. Confirmation of 
receipt of full planning permission will be a condition for appointment as preferred bidder and 
must be in place by the time final tender submission evaluations have been concluded.

https://ted.europa.eu/cs/notice/-/detail/606061-2019


350833-2020 Page 6/6

VI.5.

VI.4.3.

VI.4.1.

VI.4.

The Councils reserve the right to modify the rules and procedures as set out in the 
procurement documents and/ or to amend any of the requirements of this procurement at any 
stage.

Přezkumná řízení

Orgán příslušný k přezkumu
Úřední název: High Courts of England and Walesl
Poštovní adresa: 7 Rolls Buildings, Fetter Lane
Obec: London
PSČ: EC4A 1NL
Země: Spojené království
Internetová adresa: www.judiciary.gov.uk

Přezkumné řízení
Přesné informace o lhůtách pro přezkumná řízení: 
Precise information on deadline(s) for review procedures:
Any appeals or requests for review of any decision should, in the first instance, be brought to 
the attention of the relevant contact as set out in Section 1 above. These will be dealt with in 
accordance with the provisions of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015.
In accordance with the Public Contracts Regulations 2015, the Councils will observe a 
minimum of 10 clear calendar days' standstill period from the date contract award information 
is communicated to all tenderers, during which period, an unsuccessful tenderer may seek to 
challenge contract award before a contract is entered into by the Councils. Any aggrieved 
party who has or may be affected by a breach of the Public Contracts Regulations 2015 may 
take action in the High Courts of England and Wales.

Datum odeslání tohoto oznámení
22/07/2020

http://www.judiciary.gov.uk

